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Abstract

Introduction: Blood donation is an act of voluntarily drawing one’s own blood and donating it for wellbeing
of needy person. In spite of extensive researches, a true substitute for blood may not be available for many
years which leave us with no choice other than blood donation.

Objective: The purpose of our study was to assess the major fearing factors towards voluntary blood
donation among medical students of a tertiary care hospital and to find determinants which hinder them from
voluntary blood donation.

Materials and Methods: A case-control study was conducted on 102 medical students of King Edward
Medical University Lahore who were selected by simple random sampling. Study duration was 06 months. A
pretested questionnaire was used and data was entered and analyzed on SPSS version 16. Bivariate analysis
was done and multivariate logistic regression was applied to significant factors.

Result: The total number of participants (N) =102, out of them, 50% were male and 50% were female. As per
multivariate logistic regression model, the significant factors leading to avoidance of blood donation were
gender (OR=0.011, 95% CI (0.002-0.054), fear of needles (OR=0.910, 95% CI( 0.141-5.888) ,fear of
infections ( OR=0.240, 95% CIl= 0.052-1.106) , lack of septic measures (OR=0.511, 95% CI( 0.083-3.157) ,
parents permission (OR=2.068 , 95% CI (0.480-8.909) and peer pressure (OR=0.174 , 95% CI (0.012-
2.556).

Conclusion: Our study showed that males donate blood more frequently than females. Other main factors
leading to avoidance of blood donation are fear of catching deadly infections and lack of proper septic
measures. Pear pressure and parental influences are also found to have impact on blood donation among
medical students.
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1. INTRODUCTION maternal deaths could be avoided by provision

Blood donation is an act of voluntarily drawing of safe blood(3, 4).

one’s own blood and donating it for wellbeing
of needy person. In spite of extensive researches,
a true substitute for blood may not be available
for many years which leave us with no choice
other than blood donation(1). Millions of blood
units are collected from donors every year but
demand is increasing day by day that claims for
timely provision of blood(2). Blood transfusion
is required to deal with complications during
pregnancy, blood disorders in children,
traumatic events on large scale and in many
other debilitating illnesses. More than 25% of
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According to an estimate of Pakistan Red
Crescent Society, over 80 million units of blood
are donated all over the world every year.
Unfortunately only 39% of this amount is
collected in developing countries which provide
accommodation to 82% of global population.
According to a research of WHO done by
Fordham J. and Dhingra N. in Geneva in 2010, a
minimum of 1% of population is needed to meet
nation’s most basic requirement for blood(5). A
research paper by Asif N, Kokhar N. and llahi F.
concluded that in Pakistan more than 1.5 million
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pints of blood are collected each year. Among

them about 65% is from replacement donors, 25%

from volunteer donors and about 10% from
professional donors(6).

Medical students generally have better
understanding about the need of blood in a
population. A research conducted by Hosain
GM, Anisuzzaman M. and Begum A. on Dhaka
University students in Bangladesh revealed that
in comparison to general population, university
students have a higher level of knowledge and
more  positive  attitude towards  Dblood
donation(7). Grossly a study conducted by Giles
M, McClenahan C, Cairns E. and Mallet J. in
2004 depicts that 17.6% students are donor
including 7.6% medical and 10% non-medical.
Reluctance among students for blood donation
is mainly due to psychological factors like fear
of being sick or fainting(8).

Needle-borne infections like hepatitis and AIDs
is a major restraining factor from blood donation.
A study conducted by Hauri AM concluded that
in developing countries, the majority of
infections are attributable to parenteral exposure
in health care settings, particularly unsafe
injections with contaminated sharps(9). Studies
conducted by Rehman M in 2002 and Purow D.
in 2004 concluded that prior to introduction of
donor’s blood, screening for hepatitis, AlDs and
other blood-borne diseases are necessary. Lack
of quality screening method is associated with
significant risk of acquisition of HBV and
HCV(10, 11). In 1984, Gallow RC first linked
AIDS to blood transfusion. By 2003
contaminated blood and blood products
accounted for 7% of the total transmission of
HIV/AIDS in Pakistan(12). While in 2004,
Olaiya MA and Alakija W discussed in their
research that blood donation is avoided because
of various fears expressed by people and mainly
done for beneficial reasons. Only 6.46% of
donors donate blood to make money(13).

Our objective is to find the major causes due to
which blood donation is not so popular among
medical students, despite of having high
knowledge and better understanding to this
community problem.

2. MATERIAL AND METHODS

A case-control study was conducted from August
2016 to February 2017 on medical students of
King Edward Medical University, Lahore.
Sample size collected over the period of 06
months was of 102 medical students. Current
undergraduates of KEMU from first year to final
year M.B.B.S were included while every other
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group of medicine except M.B.B.S was excluded.
Non-cooperative students were also excluded
from the study. Participants were divided into
case (non-donors) and control (donors) groups
using simple random sampling technique.
Informed consent was taken from all the students
who participated in our study. A pretested
questionnaire was distributed among all
participants. Both groups were compared using
Bivariate analysis. Variables included in
bivariate analysis were Gender, Blood group,
Type of family; Family background, Fear of
needles, Fear of sight of blood, Fear of fainting,
Fear of screening, Fear of catching deadly
infections, Unsafe setup, Lack of septic measures,
No time for voluntary blood donations, Tiring
procedure, Time consuming procedure, Need of
rest after blood donation, Religiously permitted,
Parents permission, Peer pressure, Only males
can donate and Both females and males can
donate. Frequencies and percentages were
calculated for demographic data. Chi-Square test
was applied to calculate the association among
gender and blood donation. Multivariate logistic
regression was applied to the significant
variables. SPSS version 16 was used for data
entering, management and analysis.

3. RESULTS

The total number of participants (N) =102, out
of them 50% were male and 50% were female.
The mean age of participants calculated was
21.17+1.387.

Tablel. Demographic and Other Characteristics of
the Study Group

Characteristics Case (non- Control
donor) (donor)
Gender
. Male 5(9.8%) 46(90.2%)
. Female | 46(90.2%) 5(9.8%)
Age
. 18 1 3
. 19 4 4
. 20 10 10
. 21 11 10
. 22 25 13
. 23 0 7
. 24 0 3
. 25 0 1
Blood group
. A+ 9 13
. A- 0 1
. B+ 20 12
. B- 0 3
. AB+ 9 2
. AB- 0 1
. O+ 11 17
. O- 2 2
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Family Type of family

background 33(64.70%) 29(56.86%) . Nuclear | 43(84.3%) 37(72.5%)

. Urban | 18(35.29%) 22(43.13%) . Joint 8(15.7%) 14(27.5%)

. Rural

Table2. Bivariate analysis was done of all the variables and following results were obtained

VARIABLES CASE n=51 | CONTROL | CRUDE 95% ClI CHI P-
n=51 ODDS LOWER | UPPE | SQUARE | VAL

RATIO R VALUE UE

Gender

. Male 5(9.8%) 46(90.2%) 0.012 0.003 0.044 | 65.922 0.000

. Female 46(90.2%) 5(9.8%)

Type of Family

. Nuclear 43(84.3%) 37(72.5%) 2.034 0.768 5.384 | 2.086 0.149

. Joint 8(15.7%) 14(27.5%)

Family background

. Urban 33(64.70%) | 29(56.86%) | 1.391 0.626 3.089 | 0.658 0.417

. Rural 18(35.29%) | 22(43.13%)

Fear of Needles

. Yes 16(31.4%) 5(9.80%) 0.238 0.079 0.712 7.256 0.007

. No 35(68.6%) 46(90.2%)

Fear of Sight of

Blood

. Yes 4(7.84%) 7(13.72%) 1.869 0.512 6.828 | 0.917 0.338

. No 47(92.16%) | 44(86.27%)

Fear of Fainting

. Yes 10(19.61%) | 9(17.65%) 0.879 0.324 2.384 | 0.065 0.799

. No 41(80.39%) | 42(82.35%)

Fear of Screening

. Yes 11(21.56%) | 13(25.49%) | 1.244 0.497 3.114 | 0.218 0.641

. No 40(78.43%) | 38(74.51%)

Fear of catching

deadly infections

. Yes 39(76.47%) | 28(54.90%) | 0375 | 0.160 0.877 | 5.263 0.022

. No 12(23.53%) | 23(45.09%)

Unsafe setup

. Yes 36(70.59%) | 35(68.63%)

. No 15(29.41%) | 16(31.37%) | 0.911 0.392 2.120 | 0.046 0.830

Lack of proper

septic measures

. Yes 47(92.16%) | 34(66.66%) | 0.170 0.053 0.551 10.134 0.001

. No 4(7.84%) 17(33.33%)

No time for

voluntary  blood

donation

. Yes 11(21.57%) | 17(33.33%) | 1.818 0.750 4.408 1.772 0.183

. No 40(78.43%) | 34(66.66%)

Tiring procedure

. Yes 15(29.41%) | 13(25.49%) | 0.821 0.343 1.963 | 0.197 0.657

. No 36(70.59%) | 38(74.51%)

Time  consuming

procedure

. Yes 14(27.45%) | 10(19.61%) | 0.645 0.256 1.626 | 0.872 0.350

* No 37(72.55%) | 41(80.39%)

Need of rest after

blood donation

. Yes 36(70.59%) | 40(78.43%) | 1.515 0.617 3.728 | 0,826 0.363

* No 15(29.41%) | 11(21.57%)

Religiously
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permitted

. Yes 49(96.08%) | 50(98.04%) | 2.041 0.179 23.241 | 0.343 0.558
. No 2(3.92%) 1(1.96%)

Parents’ permission

. Yes 26(50.98%) | 36(70.59%) | 2.308 1.021 5.213 4.113 0.043
. No 25(49.02%) | 15(29.41%)

Peer pressure

. Yes 10(19.61%) | 3(5.88%)

. No 41(80.39%) | 48(94.12%) | 0.256 0.066 0.994 | 4.320 0.038
Only males can

donate

. Yes 6(11.76%) 4(7.84%) 0.638 0.169 2.412 0.443 0.505
. No 45(88.24%) | 47(92.16%)

Both males and

females can donate

. Yes 44(86.27%) | 47(92.16%) | 1.869 0.512 6.828 0.917 0.338
. No 7(13.73%) 4(7.84%)

Table3. Multivariate analysis was done for only those variables whose P-value was significant (<0.05) in

Bivariate analysis.

VARIABLES CASE CONTROL | ADJUSTED | 95% ClI P-
n=50 n=50 ODDS VALUE
RATIO LOWER | UPPER
Gender
. Male 5(9.8%) 46(90.2%) 0.011 0.002 0.054 0.000
. Female 46(90.2%) | 5(9.8%)
Needles
. Yes 16(31.37%) | 5(9.8%) 0.910 0.11 5.888 0.921
. No 35(68.63%) | 46(90.2%)
Infections
. Yes 39(76.47%) | 28(54.90%) | 0.240 0.052 1.106 0.067
. No 12(23.53%) | 23(45.10%)
Lack septic measures
. Yes 47(92.16%) | 34(66.66%)
. No 4(7.84%) 17(33.33%) | 0.511 0.083 3.157 0.470
Parents
. Yes 26(50.98%) | 36(70.59%) | 2.068 0.480 8.909 0.329
. No 25(49.02%) | 15(29.41%)
Peer Pressure
. Yes 10(19.61%) | 3(5.88%) 0.174 0.012 2.556 0.202
. No 41(80.39%) | 48(94.12%)

In our study 50% of the participants were
donors and 50 % of them were non donors. In
case group, females (90.2%) were being more
frequent than males whereas in control group,
majority of population was male (90.2%). In
Table-2, among all the participants, 20.6% had
the fear of needles whereas 79.4 % were not
afraid of it. Fear of sight of blood was present in
only 10.8% of the population while 89.2% had
no such fear. 18.6% of the study population had
the fear of fainting as compared to 81.4 % of the
students which did not have this fear. Results
also showed that 235 % were afraid of
screening and 76.5 % said that they had no fear
of screening. 67.5% of the subjects were
frightened of catching deadly infections and
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34.3% had no such fear. Unsafe setup was a
prevalent cause of not donating blood in 69.6%
and 30.4 % did not show this concern.79.4% of
our study group refrained from blood donation
because of lack of proper septic measures
whereas 20.6% were satisfied with the septic
measures. 27.5% of the students said that they
had no time for voluntary blood donation and
23.5% considered it a time consuming
procedure. 27.5% were of the view that blood
donation was a tiring procedure and 72.5% did
not think of it to be tiresome. Due to this reason
74.5% of the study population thought rest
should be taken after donating blood. As
mentioned in Table-3, 97.1% of the participants
did not consider religion as a barrier to blood
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donation. Superstitions and social norms had no
effect on blood donation attitude of students.
60.8% of the subjects were reluctant to donate
blood due to parents influence. While peer
pressure was a significant hindering factor in
12.7% of the participants. The result showed
that 9.8% of the study group said that only
males can donate blood whereas 89.2% said that
both males and females can donate blood

4. DISCUSSION

The supply demand discrepancy of blood and
blood products is a major issue worldwide .The
ever increasing demand for blood can only be
met by sufficient amount of blood donations.
Compared to general population, medical
students have higher knowledge regarding blood
donation .The reluctance of medical students
towards voluntary blood donation can result
from a number of factors. We studied 19
determinants which were considered to be
associated with the avoidance of blood donation
among the medical students.

Our study showed that 90.2 % of the blood
donors were male and only 9.8% were females
clearly indicating the association of gender with
voluntary blood donation. The p value was
found to be significant (0.001). Our result was
strongly supported by a research conducted at
Fauji Foundation hospital, Rawalpindi where
97.05% of the donors were male(14). This
gender variation was further supported by the
study conducted by Gillespie et al., showing
male being more prevalent among blood donors
[19]. A study conducted in 2014 by Dilsad S.
showed that most of female participants thought
that men could donate blood, but it was not
favorable for the women since they were already
losing blood through menstruation(15)

One of the major determinants that cause
avoidance of blood donation is the fear of
needles. Our research brings out that 31.4% of
the non donors were afraid of needles. The p
value was 0.007 for this factor. This was the
basis of their refrain from the blood donation.
Study conducted in China by Zaller N et al., also
favors our results(16). Our results are further
supported by study conducted in India(17).

Parent’s permission is an important factor that
influences the attitude of medical students
towards blood donation. In our study, 49.02% of
the non donors were reluctant to donate blood
due to their parental influence .This lack of
enthusiasm among parents is due to their lack of
knowledge about importance of blood donation.
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The p value was 0.043 for this factor. This is
supported by study conducted in Karachi(18). A
study conducted by Gillani I,et al. supported that
parental education has an overall impact on
decisions made by their children which in turn
affects voluntary blood donation(19).

The results of our study suggested that fear of
catching infections was predominant factor in
preventing students from blood donation. Data
collected showed that 76.47% (p=0.022) of the
cases had a fear of catching deadly infections.
This was supported by a study of Giles(8) that
reported the fear of catching infection as one of
the prevailing beliefs among non donors.
Grossman‘s survey of young African American
women about barriers and motivators of blood
donation indicated fear of contracting infectious
diseases as a primary reason for not donating
blood(20). Razzak M. concluded in a study that
68% of non blood donors perceived donating
blood as a source of diseases transmission(21).

Lack of proper septic measures was an
important contributing factor for not donating
blood. 92.16% of the non donors (case group)
refrained from donating blood due to improper
septic measures (p=0.001).The study by
Vasquez M, Ibbara P, Maldonado M concluded
that compromised sterilization of instruments
refrained 73.4% of survey participants from
donating(22).The spreading index for HIV and
HBV combined is 26.75 per 10,000 donations in
Punjab, Pakistan as per studied by Mahfooz-ur-
Rahman(11).

Peer pressure also appears to be a contributing
factor for not donating blood in our study with P
value of 0.038. Our results were in
correspondence with the study conducted by
Sharma R. in Delhi (23) and Perera DAK in Sri
Lanka (24) that showed the peer and family
pressure as a significant hindrance in voluntarily
donating blood.

The psychological factors such as fear of sight
of blood and fear of fainting also affect the
voluntary blood donation. Our data showed that
86.27% of the blood donors did not have fear of
sight of blood. A study done by Juarez-
HYPERLINK
"http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju
%C3%Alrez-
0ca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor
=true&cauthor_uid=11519355"0OcanHYPERLI
NK
"http://mww.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju
%C3%Alrez-

Page |17


http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju%C3%A1rez-Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=11519355

Factors Refraining Medical Students from Blood Donation; a Tertiary Care Experience from a Medical

College of Pakistan

0Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor
=true&cauthor_uid=11519355"aHYPERLINK
"http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Ju
%C3%Alrez-
0Oca%C3%B1a%20S%5BAuthor%5D &cauthor
=true&cauthor_uid=11519355" S showed that
attitudes influencing avoidance of blood
donation were fear of sight of blood (OR+5.2 ,
95% ClI 1.3-21.4)(25).

82.35% of the blood donors (control group) had
no fear of fainting and 7.84% of the non donors
suffered from fear of fainting. This was
supported by research done by France CR., et al
that showed 56.7% of non fearful blood donors
had no vaso-vagal reaction after blood donation
as compared to the 33.2% of fearful donors who
experienced fainting(26). A study conducted by
Japanese Red Cross Tokyo Blood Centre (JRC)
in 2007 shows that most frequent side effect
following whole blood donation is vaso-vagal
reaction (VVR), 67% cases of VVR were
reported for 1.18% blood donation(27). The
results of a study done by Dilsad S. et al showed
that anxiety about the procedure (fear of
fainting ) leads to avoidance of blood
donation(15).

74.51% of the blood donors had no fear of
screening .On the other hand 21.56% of the non
donors (case group) had a fear of screening.
Salaudeen AG, Musa Ol and Awoyemi AO in a
community survey on blood donation practices
concluded that the fear of HIV screening was a
major hindrance and limitation to wvoluntary
blood donation(28).

36 subjects (70.59%) of the case group (n=51)
thought that blood donation was not safe in our
current setup. In Pakistan, prior to donor
screening for Hepatitis, transfusion of blood was
associated with significant risk of acquisition of
HCV and HBV. Holland PV reviewed that risk
of HCV infection by transfusion is 1 in
3,300(16). A study conducted at Karachi shows
that among 148268 total donors, 1.03% donors
were reactive for HIV and Treponema pallidum
of which 99.94% were males of younger age
group (18-30) years(29)

Since the subjects of our research are medical
students so time management is very important.
Our result showed that 21.57% of students were
not donating blood because of lack of time. A
study conducted by Alam M et al., also proved
that population of developing countries consider
lack of time as a barrier to blood donation
(30).1ssues of time and frequency of blood
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donation are related. Our result showed that
27.45% of the non donors consider it as a time
consuming procedure .A study conducted by
Thomson RA et al., also indicated that there is
reduction in the frequency of blood donation
due to lengthy protocol measures like history
taking, inconvenient hours etc(31). This is in
contrast with the study carried out in India
where 60.60% non donors disagree with the
time issue rather they were more concerned
about the other parameters such s fear of
needles(32).

Religious constrictions and beliefs were not
found to be an influencing factor in our study.
Only 3 out of 102 participants thought it to be
an affecting element regarding blood donation
decisions. This was supported by work of
Mustafa M which showed only 0.7% of the
University students linked religion and blood
donation(33). The US National Survey of
Family Growth also showed there is no
relationship between religiosity and blood
donation(34). But in contraindication to this, a
Nigerian study (35) found that 20.3% of their
study population would not donate blood mainly
due to religious beliefs. It was also shown by
Jehovah’s witnesses(36, 37).

Blood donation was regarded as a tiring process
by 29.4% of the non donors and 25.49% of the
donors in our study which correlates with an
Indian study done by Sharma RK according to
which 40% of the study population showed the
same concern(17). Our results also showed that
70.59% of the non donors and 78.43% of the
donors believed that rest should be taken after
donating blood.

In our study only 10.7% of the total study
population said that only male can donate blood
while 89.21% students were of the view that
both genders have equal potential to donate
blood. But the majority of the donors
participating in our research were male. Our
research was supported by Bilal M’s work.68%
of the participants were against the perception
that men can donate blood because women do
not feel as strong as men(38). Contrarily Dilsad
S’s study on the attitudes and beliefs of Turkish
Women regarding blood donation showed that
All the participants (100%) thought that men
could donate blood, but it was not favorable for
the women since they were "already losing
blood through menstruation”(15).

Family setup and background may have an
influence on voluntary activities such as blood
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donation. 72.5% of the voluntary blood donors
(control group) whereas 27.5% of non donors
belonged to nuclear type of family. 64.70% of
the non donors (case group) were city dwellers
where as 35.29% had a rural family background.

5. LIMITATIONS

The only limitation of our study was sample size
which was relatively small

6. CONCLUSION

Our study showed that gender is a significant
determinant of blood donation. Males donate
blood more frequently than females. Most of
people avoid blood donation because of fear of
catching deadly infections. Other main factors
leading to avoidance of voluntary blood
donation are lack of proper septic measures and
fear of needles. Our study further showed that
voluntary blood donation is influenced by peer
pressure and a lot of non-donors avoid blood
donation because their parents do not allow
them to. Our study assessed the level of
knowledge and misconceptions of medical
students regarding blood donation. Our research
can help promote knowledge and eliminate
misconceptions leading to avoidance of blood
donation as blood donation is a life-saving act
and a pinch of blood can save precious lives.
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